PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

r

502153079			PATENT REEL: 029419 FRAME: 0184
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		2054327-5017US	
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:2125487034Email:scotugno@mcguirewoods.comCorrespondent Name:Safet MetjahicAddress Line 1:1750 Tysons BlvdAddress Line 2:Suite 1800Address Line 4:Tysons Corner, VIRGINIA 22102			
CORRESPONDENCE	7037125240		
Application Number: 11894		1118	
Property Type		Number	
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1		
	60545		
	Plano		
Street Address:	Plano Molding Company 431 East South Street		
RECEIVING PARTY D	1	nany]
Jake Myre			11/02/2007
Thomas Hurt			11/05/2007
Peter H. Henning			11/05/2007
Robert J Yunger			11/05/2007
John J. Hagemann			11/05/2007
John H. Whalen			11/05/2007
CONVEYING PARTY I		Name	Execution Date
NATURE OF CONVEY		ASSIGNMENT	
SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Safet Metjahic
Total Attachments: 6 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif source=Assignment#page6.tif	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, John Whalen, residing and having a post office address of 115 Park Avenue, Sheridan, Illinois 60551; John J, Hagemann, residing and having a post office address of 84 South Linden Dr., Plano, Illinois 60545; Robert J. Yunger, residing and having a post office address of 203 Long Beach Rd., Oswego, Illinois 60543; Peter H. Henning, residing and having a post office address of 444 Courtney Circle, Sugar Grove, Illinois 60554; Thomas Hurt, residing and having a post office address of 781 Butternut Ln., Elgin, Illinois 60123; and Jake Myre, residing and having a post office address of 307 East Maple Ave., Beaver Dam, Wisconsin 53916 (hereinafter sometimes called the "Assignors"), have made a new and useful invention and improvement in the following:

Title: INVERTED CELL HONEYCOMB STRUCTURE SHELVING
Application No.: 11/894.118 Filing Date: August 20, 2007

WHEREAS, Plano Molding Company, a corporation, organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois, having a place of business at 431 East South Street, Plano, Illinois 60545-1601 (hereinafter sometimes called the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, to the application above identified, and in, to, and under Letters Patent that may be obtained for said invention, and to other applications or patents covering said invention, as hereinafter more fully set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignors, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee the entire right, title, and interest for the United States in and to the invention and application hereinabove identified, and in and to any and all nonprovisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue or reexamination applications, and in and

1 of 8 C.Documents and Settings/E_MARTIN/Local Settings/Temp/Utility Assignment_VLDOC

PATENT REEL: 029419 FRAME: 0186

to any Letters Patent of the United States that may issue (or reissue) for said invention on any one or more of said applications, together with the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and related or counterpart applications for Letters Patent and Letters Patent therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the right to claim priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other agreements and treaties of like purpose; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of said Letters Patent for said invention may issue.

And Assignors do hereby covenant and agree, for themselves and their legal representatives, that they will assist Assignee in the prosecution of any of the applications herein referred to; in the making and prosecution of any other applications for Letters Patent that Assignee may elect to make covering the invention herein referred to, including any nonprovisional, divisional, continuation, or continuation-in-part application, or any application to reexamine or reissue any patent referred to herein; in vesting in Assignee exclusive title in and to all applications and Letters Patent referred to herein; and in the prosecution of any interference, intringement or other action that may arise involving said invention or any claim thereto or thereunder, or any application or Letters Patent herein referred to; will execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional papers that may be requested by Assignee to vest title in Assignee in the United States and in countries foreign thereto; and will otherwise fully carry out the terms of this agreement.

And the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue Letters Patent to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment. Assignors hereby authorize and request the attorneys of record in the application bearing the abovementioned docket number to insert in this assignment the U.S. application number of said application when officially known, if applicable.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said Assignors have hereunto set their hands and affixed their seals.

* * * * * *

Dated: 11-5-07 STATE OF TLL SS OHN WHALEN

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county and state aforessid, do hereby certify that John Whalen, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, scaled and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this 5____ day of

Nacountry 2007

My Commission Expires

2205 25 291

<u>Unanne</u> Johnson Notary Public

* * * * * * * * *

[continued on next page]

OFFICIAL SEAL JOANNE JOHNSON NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS Y COMMISSION EXPIRES 10-2-201(~~~~

3 of 8 C Documents and Settingstie MARTINILeased SettingstTempUbility Assignment, v). DOC

PATENT DOCKET NO. 27343.00.0091

Dated:	11/5/2	ve 7
STATE OF	TIL	5
COUNTY O	F KEODALL) SS)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county and state aforesaid, do hereby certily that John J. Hagemann, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this 🚨 day of

Norecular 2007		and Astronom
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public	
16 6 66.83	reducty r unic	ALL
ž	* * * * * * * * * * * * * continued on next page]	OFFICIAL SEAL JOANNE JOHNSON NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10-2-2010

4 of 8 Colorannesses and ContingetE_MARTIN*Local Settings/Temp/Unility Assignment vI DOC

PATENT DOCKET NO. 27343.00.0091

Daled: November 5,2007

ROBER

STATE OF <u>Illine is</u> ss COUNTY OF <u>Kondall</u> ss

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that Robert J. Yunger, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Scal, this _____ day of

2007.

My Commission Expires

Notary Public

* * * * * * * *

[continued on next page]

S of 8 C (Decoments and Settings)E MARTINLocal Settings)Temp(1):001 Assignment_v1.DOC

PATENT DOCKET NO. 27343.00.0091

Dated: Nov 5, 200	>7
STATE OF ILL)
COUNTY OF) \$\$ }

Bt 1+	
PETER H. H	ENNING

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county and state aforesaid, do hereby cortify that Peter H. Henning, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this 5 day of

Minuday 2007.

My Commission Expires:

12 2 - 2010

Notary Public

* * * * * * * * * *

[continued on next page]

OFFICIAL SEAL JOANNE JOHNSON NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10-2-2010

6 of 8 C Documents and Settings/E_MARTINILocal Settings/Temp/Utility Assignment_v1.00C

RECORDED: 12/06/2012